

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SUPREME CASE NO. 20200087
DICKEY COUNTY CASE NO. 2012-PR-00011

In the Matter of the Estate of Delbert G.)
Moore, Deceased)
-----)
Charles Minard, individually and as)
Personal Representative of the Estate of)
Delbert G. Moore, deceased,)
)
Petitioner and Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
Donald B. Moore and Scott Moore,)
)
Respondents and Appellants,)
)
Glenn W. Moore & Sons,)
)
Claimant and Appellant, and)
)
Candice Eberhart and Terry Minard,)
)
Respondents and Appellees.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
DONALD B. MOORE, SCOTT
MOORE, AND GLENN W. MOORE
& SONS

APPEAL FROM THE JUNE 27, 2019 ORDER, THE DECEMBER 19, 2019 ORDER
FOR JUDGMENT, AND THE FEBRUARY 25, 2020 AMENDED JUDGMENT BY
THE DICKEY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
THE HONORABLE CHERIE L. CLARK, PRESIDING

David J. Smith #06610
Tyler J. Malm #07575
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	3
	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
I. Law and Argument.....	¶1
A. The district court erred in excluding Scott Moore’s labor charge as agreed by the partners in the accounting conducted at the instruction of this Court	¶1
B. The district court erred in denying Scott Moore’s claim for interest on distributions improperly withheld by the Estate of Delbert Moore for more than four years.....	¶10
II. Conclusion	¶12
III. Certificate of Compliance.....	¶13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph Number

CASES:

Cridland v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bureau, 1997 ND 223, 571 N.W.2d 351..... ¶7

Dunn v. N. Dakota Dep't of Transp., 2010 ND 41, 779 N.W.2d 628..... ¶7

First Nat. Bank of Belfield v. Candee, 488 N.W.2d 391 (N.D. 1992)..... ¶6

Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc., 488 N.W.2d 380 (N.D. 1992)..... ¶7

Matter of Estate of Moore, 2018 ND 221, 918 N.W.2d 69..... ¶1, 5

Ungar v. N. Dakota State Univ., 2006 ND 185, 721 N.W.2d 16..... ¶7

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-20-02..... ¶10

N.D.C.C. § 32-03-05..... ¶10

N.D.C.C. § 47-14-05..... ¶10
